CONTENTS
HOUSE APPROPRIATIONS

1987

Listing of House Appropriations Committee members.

Chart of Senate Bills and House Bills referred to the Ways and
Means Committee, with date of hearing and action.

Attendance charts.

Minutes and Attachments

Any additional booklets distributed in the meetings are on file
in the House Appropriations Committee office files.



HOUSE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE -- 1987 Session

Chairperson....

........................ Representative Bill Bunten

Vice ChairpersSon..cceeeeeeeeeteeeennnnes Representative Rochelle Chronister
Ranking Minority Member................ Representative Don Mainey

MEMBERS
Representative
Representative

Bill Brady
Santford "Sandy" Duncan

Representatiw Harold Dyck

Representative
Representative
Representative
Representative
Representative
Representative
Representative
Representative
Representative
Representative
Representative
Representative
Representative
Representative
Representative
Representative
Representative

Wanda Fuller
Duane Goossen
Harold Guldner
Lee Hamm

David Heinemann
Henry Helgerson
Rex Hoy

Kenneth King
Jim Lowther
David Miller
Bob Ott

Jack Shriver
John Solbach
George Teagarden
Larry Turnquist
Robert Vancrum
Bill Wisdom

Staff: Jim Wilson, Office of the Revisor of Statutes

Gloria
Sharon
Nadine

Timmer, Legislative Research Department
Schwartz, Administrative Assistant to the Chairman
Young, Committee Secretary



Bill #

SB

SB
SB

SB

SB

SB

SB

SB

SB

SB

SB

SB
SB
SB

SB

SB

SB

SB

SB

SB

SB
SB
SB
SB
SB
SB
SB
SB

SB

SB

SB

9

31
47
50

58

125

128

138

141

152
153

161
162
163
196

200

244
255

316
364

367
373
379
383
385
389
392
394
411

413
417

New District Court Judge positions for Johnson and
Sedgwick Counties

concerning acquisition of historic property sites
compensation and expense allowances for legislators

creates new fund in Fish & Game to receive gifts and
donations.

Special Claims against the State
Prohibits contracts to provide travel services for state

agencies.

Board of Accountancy - registration of professional
corporations.

County property for use as industrial park.
(Referred without recommendation)

FY 1988 appropriations - KDOT and Highway Patrol
FACTS program, sunset date extended

Deferring state aid payments for community colleges
and Washburn University.

FY 1988 appropriations for Youth Centers, State Hospitals
Tax Levies for Correctional Institutions.

Transfers of employer contributions under KPERS.

FY 1988 appropriations for SRS, Aging, Homestead Property

Tax Relief, Health & Environment

FY 1988 appropriations, Adjutant General, State Fire Marshal

Separtment of Corrections, Correctional Institutions.

FY 1987 Supplemental

FY 1988 appropriations, Department of Administration, State

Finance Council, Park & Resources, KCC, Fish and Game
Historical Society

Mental Health Centers Assistance Act

Acquisition and Disposition of land by Fish and Game
Commission.

Ellsworth Correctional Facility

Establishes construction defects recovery fund.

Malpractice insurance for resident doctors at KU Med Center.

Reduced transfer to LAVIR and City/County

Parking Facility for KU Med Center.

Medical scholarship agreement obligations.
Purchase of Aircraft for KTI students to renovate.
Authorizes loans from PMIB for Lottery Start Up

Ombudsman office for Corrections—changes employees from
unclassified to classified.

Number of Journals for House and Senate that are printed.

State Tax levies for institutions.

Date of
Hearing

4-29-87

4-29-87
3-09-87
4-30-87

2-25-87
4-8-87

3-16-87
4-10-87
4-07-87
3-23-87
3-09-87

4-07-87
3-10-87
3-09-87
4-07-87

4-07-87

4-07-87
4-07-87

4-10-87
3-23-87

4-08-87
4-08-87
4-10-87
4-08-87
4-10-87
4-29-87
4-10-87
4-10-87
4-10-87

4-10-87
4-29-87

Action

4-29-87

4-29-87
3-09-87
4-30-87

2-25-87
4-8-87

3-17-87

4-10-87

4-07-87

3-23-87
3-09-87

4-07-87
3-10-87
3-26-87
4-07-87

4-07-87

4-07-87
4-07-87

4-10-87
4-08-87

4-08-87

4-08-87

4-10-87
4-08-87
4-10-87
4~29-87
4-10-87
4-10-87
4-10-87

4-10-87
4-29-87



Bill #
SB 421
SB 426
SB 427
SB 433

2020
2027
2028

2064
2084
2097
2100
2119
2120
2126
2137
2181
2182
2197
2198
2206
2207
2221
2224
2225
2250
2272
2310

2324

2341
2344

2354
2383
2384
2303

5 8§ 8§ BEEEBEE B EE BB B B E BB E B EEE BB EBE 8 8B

2411

Claims against the State, additional claims
Waiver of repayment of scholarships.
Board of Regents authorized to sell land in Riley County.

Omnibus Bill

Regents Institutions, residence requirements for fee purposes.

Highway Patrol - home equity for relocated personnel.

Certain state officers and employees with law enforcement
powers — motor carriers.

Department of Human Resources ESSI

Distribution of Judicial Council bulletins

5% acre tract north of I-70 now owned by SRS
Supplemental Funding for universities.

Agricultural Lands Conservation Fund.

Distribution of Kansas Statute Books

FY 1988 appropriations for Legislative Budgets
Interpreter Services

FY 1988 appropriations for Judicial agencies

FY 1988 appropriations, Board of Ag and related agencies.
County Inheritance Tax Fund

Transfer from SGF to Highway Fund

Transfer from SGF , relating to local ad valorem tax
reduction fund.

Distribution of transportation aid to school districts.
FY 1988 appropriations, Department of Revenue, KPERS,

Lottery Commission.
Fee Agency Budgets

FY 1988 appropriations, Department of Education, State
Library, School for the Deaf.

Pooled Money Investment Board
FY 1988 Appropriations for General Govermment Agencies.

Governor's Budget Report, to be based on consensus
revenue estimates.

Transfer from SGF to State Highway Fund

Charge to County for Juveniles in State Youth Center

Early screening, diagnosis and treatment program.
KPERS, provides an additional option for retirees
Tuition Rates

Admissions Criteria for Universities

Products and Services made by Institute for the Blind

Retirement Annuities for officers and employees of Board of

Regents institutions.

Date of

Hearing

4-29-87
4-29-87
4-29-87
4-27-87

1-27-86
1-27-86
1-27-86

1-21-87
3-9-87

2-02-87
2-19-87
2-11-87
2-11-87
2-16-87
2-16-87
3-19-87
3-10-87
2-23-87
2-23-87
2-23-87
2-23-87
3-06-87
2-17-87
3-02-87
3-10-87
2-24-87
4-02-87

3-16-87

3-11-87
3-09-87

3-02-87
2-26-87
2-26-87
2-26-87

3-18-87

Action

4-29-87
4-29-87
4-29-87
4-30-87

2-11-87
No Action

No Action

1-21-87
3-9-87
2-02-87
2-19-87
No Action
2-24-87
2-16-87
3-16-87
3-19-87
3-19-87
2-23-87
2-23-87
2-24-87
2-23-87
3-06-87
2-20-87
3-02-87
3-10-87
2-27-87
4-02-87

No Action

3-30-87

No Action
3-02-87
3-10-87
3-10-87
2-26-87

3-26-87



Bill #

2421

5 &8 8§ 8 588 B B B 5 8B 8 B 85 8

&

2439
2466

2478

2486

2498
2500

2504

2549
2556

2557

2558
2559
2561
2562
2574
2583
2585

2587

HB 2589

&

2592

Sub for HB 2421
FY 1988 appropriations, Higher Education

Ks Vet Practice Act Fees & authorizing Board of Veteran-—
ian Examniners to appoint an Exec. Director

Allowances for Official Travel by Certain Public Officers
and employees.

Transfers from STate General Fund subject to appropriation
act.

Public moneys, affiliated bank, agent or trustee.

Salary reduction for state officers and employees -

effect on retirement benefits

Operation and Preference for Vénding facilities for
Blind Vendors

Board of Accountacy, registration of professional
corporations.

Procurement negotiating committee, authorizes exemption
from bid statute.

Department of Administration - relating to repayment
of a loan from PMIB.

Financing of State Capital improvements.

Petty Cash and Imprest Funds

Multi-Year Appropriations - capital improvements
Special Education State Aid Entitlement

Pay Plan Bill
Court of Appeals Judges

Credentialing of health care persormel, repeals
credentialing act.

Governor's Drug Bill

Trauma Center - directs Secretary of H & E to certify
emergency medical trauma care facilities.

Cost of prepared examinations for certain state
agencies.

Date of
Hearin
4-08-87
3-05-87

3-10-87

3-10-87

3-26-87

3-18-87

3-18-87

3-23-87

3-16-87

3-17-87

3-17-87

3-18-87
3-17-87
3-19-87
3-17-87
3-23-87
4-02-87
4-02-87

4-02-87
4-08-87

4-10-87

Action

4-08-87
3-05-87
3-10-87

3-10-87

No Action

3-18-87

3-18-87

3-26-87

No Action

3-26-87

3-18-87

3-18-87
3-18-87
3-19-87
3-26-87
3-23-87
4-02-87

No Action

4-02-87

4-08-87

4-10-87



L1997 :

ATTENDANCE
HOUSE WAYS AND MEANS COMMITTEE

S

MEETING DATES .»

MEMBER '/(,, /7 %3 %4 %5 A Zz Zm Z‘? %;% 7{,
BRRADY Rill I e Rl I W e e el R el B il Bl
BUNTEN _ Bill (v _V i e N P el X i/ -
(‘T—TPON’TQTF‘P, Pnr\hn‘l'l‘o - (/ . 'i/ 4 - d v vV il - (/
DUNCAN__Sandy VIV IX X 2 T X v X X X - ud
DYCK _Harold aidraialdld X v i ldEs X X ~
FULLER, Wanda Al v IX e A e X
GOOSSEN, Duane aAad G idiaridididsis L ol
GULDNER, Harold Viiv e | v e ||V v e el
HAMM, Lee /‘/ P e Rl 7l I Il IVl I gl L
HEINEMANN, Dave X X177 | v e 4 X v o
HELGERSON, Henry AL A eV ArArdrs — —
HOY,Réx ‘/‘//XXX ,/X l/z/‘/./' ot
KING, Kenneth’ // ol v v« e X L P
LOWTHER, Jim Ao l=l X A A AV Y — —
MAINEY, Don Al A A A A A | e A
MILLER, David Nl oA A | A v Xl
OTT, Bob v A AN | ]
SHRIVER, Jack Aol Aol el o] o]
SOLBACH, John | Aol A el o)
TEAGARDEN, George Ao ] ] ] X _
TURNQUIST, Larry A 12 I R P I R R ) I
VANCRUM, Robert A A A - AAX
WISDOM, Bill ; ; -

X 1V A AX XXX XX




ATTENDANCE
HOUSE WAYS AND MEANS COMMITTEE

(

MEETING DATES

MEMBER %3%4%5%@% 3/4%’?{; %3/0%%%7%%25%6%
RRADY RBill e e R e R e Xlelvicvlrwle| v | ¥
RITN’TF‘T’\T Bill o el e I e R R el I D S el Bl el Bl Bl Bl el
CHRONISTER _Rochelle L« | ™ X Tl v e e T e el X
DUNCAN, Sandy el v X A e ] A X e e X
DYCK , Harald A R e e e s e e e e Pkl
FULLER, Wanda I I e e e e e T e o I I el e I s el
GOOSSEN, Duane RS Al X el X e e |
GULDNER, Harold el vl Ve e e e e T
HAMM, Lee I 2 R I e BV R i e I B B B 2 I R
‘HEINEMANN,’ Dave N I 7 B B gl g IS I Bl B I B Bl 2 St Y el ]
HELGERSON, Henry | e ||| X | = e e — X ‘/‘X v v
H0Y, Rex | | v | | v e ‘/' S R RS X —IX ||
KING, Kenneth i s R 2 X viv| | v X S S I s o il Bl
LOWTHER, Jim oo 0o o A Ao A -~ >
MAINEY, Don S I I P I e IV 1 IS I I D VA I P I O e
MILLER, David T T T oo T o o e o o el oA A A
OTT, Bob IR 1 I (ot R I R RO (% A U (S PO V%Y IO I e ;j
SHRIVER, Jack I 1 % N BV e X U I IV R R X R P v
SOLBACH, John Al o] o ol !/t/,/‘/z/_‘/;
TEAGARDEN, George el ool ol el ol ol o] ] V T /.
TURNQUIST, Larry S R I v | I N D! P L D X )( B X n
VANCRUM, Robe.rt _ e oA el A P .L/ _
WISDOM, Bill e )( AR "_X "’TX 7] e X )( /




y 197
( ,
' ATTENDANCE
HOUSE WAYS AND MEANS COMMITTEE

MEETING DATES
HEMBER AVAY Yo Yo Y25\ Yo | Foo
| >
BRADY _Bill ]‘ﬁ‘) i B L I ' e Mt B
RUNTEN, Bill ol Bl R B 7 N Bl R
CHRONISTER, Pachelle VIV WV Ve | &
DUNCAN__ Sandy Aididiad i id i
DYCK, Harold L N gl e el Bl
FULLER, Wanda e i L L e i
GOOSSEN, Duane v e e e e e
GULDNER, Harold v | e e
HAMM, Lee viiv ||| ee | e
HEINEMANN,‘ Dave Ve | | e
HELGERSON, Henry ylvic|v | gde |
HOY, Réﬁ{ ' v el e e |
KING, Kenneth’ iVl ol el el e e
LOWTHER, Jim I O R B I e P
MAINEY, Don N S 1 I R R s I
MILLER, David I N I = e
OTT, Bob ol elol e | o
SHRIVER, Jack P I R v S R D
SOLBACH, John el o] oo o] e
TEAGARDEN, George Aol ool lo
TURNQUIST, Larry oo oo
VANCRUM, Robert oo T
WISDOM, Bill T o =




