CONTENTS

HOUSE APPROPRIATIONS

1987

- 1. Listing of House Appropriations Committee members.
- 2. Chart of Senate Bills and House Bills referred to the Ways and Means Committee, with date of hearing and action.
- 3. Attendance charts.
- 4. Minutes and Attachments
- 5. Any additional booklets distributed in the meetings are on file in the House Appropriations Committee office files.

HOUSE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE -- 1987 Session

MEMBERS

Representative Bill Brady Representative Santford "Sandy" Duncan Representative Harold Dyck Representative Wanda Fuller Representative Duane Goossen Representative Harold Guldner Representative Lee Hamm Representative David Heinemann Representative Henry Helgerson Representative Rex Hoy Representative Kenneth King Representative Jim Lowther Representative David Miller Representative Bob Ott Representative Jack Shriver Representative John Solbach Representative George Teagarden Representative Larry Turnquist Representative Robert Vancrum Representative Bill Wisdom

Staff: Jim Wilson, Office of the Revisor of Statutes Gloria Timmer, Legislative Research Department Sharon Schwartz, Administrative Assistant to the Chairman Nadine Young, Committee Secretary

Bill #			Date of Hearing	Action
SB 9		New District Court Judge positions for Johnson and Sedgwick Counties	4-29-87	4-29-87
SB 31	_	concerning acquisition of historic property sites	4-29-87	4-29-87
SB 47	_	compensation and expense allowances for legislators	3-09-87	3-09-87
SB 50	_	creates new fund in Fish & Game to receive gifts and donations.	4-30-87	4-30-87
SB 58	_	Special Claims against the State	2-25-87	2-25-87
SB 125	_	Prohibits contracts to provide travel services for state agencies.	4-8-87	4-8-87
SB 128	-	Board of Accountancy - registration of professional corporations.	3-16-87	3-17-87
SB 138	-	County property for use as industrial park. (Referred without recommendation)	4-10-87	4-10-87
SB 141	_	FY 1988 appropriations - KDOT and Highway Patrol	4-07-87	4-07-87
SB 152	_	FACTS program, sunset date extended	3-23-87	3-23-87
SB 153	_	Deferring state aid payments for community colleges and Washburn University.	3-09-87	3-09-87
SB 161	-	FY 1988 appropriations for Youth Centers, State Hospitals	4-07-87	4-07-87
SB 162	_	Tax Levies for Correctional Institutions.	3-10-87	3-10-87
SB 163	_	Transfers of employer contributions under KPERS.	3-09-87	3-26-87
SB 196	-	FY 1988 appropriations for SRS, Aging, Homestead Property Tax Relief, Health & Environment	4-07-87	4-07-87
SB 200		FY 1988 appropriations, Adjutant General, State Fire Marshal Separtment of Corrections, Correctional Institutions.	4-07-87	4-07-87
SB 244	_	FY 1987 Supplemental	4-07-87	4-07-87
SB 255	_	FY 1988 appropriations, Department of Administration, State Finance Council, Park & Resources, KCC, Fish and Game Historical Society	4-07-87	4-07-87
SB 316	_	Mental Health Centers Assistance Act	4-10-87	4-10-87
SB 364		Acquisition and Disposition of land by Fish and Game Commission.	3-23-87	4-08-87
SB 367	-	Ellsworth Correctional Facility	4-08-87	4-08-87
SB 373	-	Establishes construction defects recovery fund.	4-08-87	4-08-87
SB 379	_	Malpractice insurance for resident doctors at KU Med Center.	4-10-87	4-10-87
SB 383	_	Reduced transfer to LAVTR and City/County	4-08-87	4-08-87
SB 385	_	Parking Facility for KU Med Center.	4-10-87	4-10-87
SB 389		Medical scholarship agreement obligations.	4-29-87	4-29-87
SB 392	_	Purchase of Aircraft for KTI students to renovate.	4-10-87	4-10-87
SB 394	-	Authorizes loans from PMIB for Lottery Start Up	4-10-87	4-10-87
SB 411	-	Ombudsman office for Corrections-changes employees from unclassified to classified.	4-10-87	4-10-87
SB 413		Number of Journals for House and Senate that are printed.	4-10-87	4-10-87
SB 417	-	State Tax levies for institutions.	4-29-87	4-29-87

Bill #		Date of Hearing	Action
SB 421 -	Claims against the State, additional claims	4-29-87	4-29-87
SB 426 -	Waiver of repayment of scholarships.	4-29-87	4-29-87
SB 427 -	Board of Regents authorized to sell land in Riley County.	4-29-87	4-29-87
SB 433 -	Omnibus Bill	4-27-87	4-30-87
HB 2020 -	Regents Institutions, residence requirements for fee purposes	s.1-27-86	2-11-87
нв 2027 -	Highway Patrol - home equity for relocated personnel.	1-27-86	No Action
нв 2028 -	Certain state officers and employees with law enforcement powers - motor carriers.	1-27-86	No Action
нв 2064 -		1-21-87	1-21-87
нв 2084 -	Distribution of Judicial Council bulletins	3-9-87	3-9-87
нв 2097 -	$5\frac{1}{2}$ acre tract north of I-70 now owned by SRS	2-02-87	2-02-87
HB 2100 -	Supplemental Funding for universities.	2-19-87	2-19-87
нв 2119 -	Agricultural Lands Conservation Fund.	2-11-87	No Action
нв 2120 -	Distribution of Kansas Statute Books	2-11-87	2-24-87
нв 2126 -	FY 1988 appropriations for Legislative Budgets	2-16-87	2-16-87
нв 2137 -	Interpreter Services	2-16-87	3-16-87
HB 2181 -	FY 1988 appropriations for Judicial agencies	3-19-87	3-19-87
HB 2182 -	FY 1988 appropriations, Board of Ag and related agencies.	3-10-87	3-19-87
нв 2197 -	County Inheritance Tax Fund	2-23-87	2-23-87
нв 2198 -	Transfer from SGF to Highway Fund	2-23-87	2-23-87
HB 2206 -	Transfer from SGF , relating to local ad valorem tax reduction fund.	2-23-87	2-24-87
нв 2207 -	Distribution of transportation aid to school districts.	2-23-87	2-23-87
HB 2221 -	FY 1988 appropriations, Department of Revenue, KPERS, Lottery Commission.	3-06-87	3-06-87
	Fee Agency Budgets	2-17-87	2-20-87
HB 2225 -	FY 1988 appropriations, Department of Education, State Library, School for the Deaf.	3-02-87	3-02-87
HB 2250 -	Pooled Money Investment Board	3-10-87	3-10-87
нв 2272 -	FY 1988 Appropriations for General Government Agencies.	2-24-87	2-27-87
HB 2310 -	Governor's Budget Report, to be based on consensus revenue estimates.	4-02-87	4-02-87
HB 2324 -	Transfer from SGF to State Highway Fund	3-16-87	No Action
нв 2341 -	Charge to County for Juveniles in State Youth Center	3-11-87	3-30-87
HB 2344 -	Early screening, diagnosis and treatment program.	3-09-87	No Action
нв 2354 -	KPERS, provides an additional option for retirees	3-02-87	3-02-87
HB 2383 -	Tuition Rates	2-26-87	3-10-87
нв 2384 -	Admissions Criteria for Universities	2-26-87	3-10-87
HB 2303 -	Products and Services made by Institute for the Blind	2-26-87	2-26-87
HB 2411 -	Retirement Annuities for officers and employees of Board of Regents institutions.	3-18-87	3-26-87

Bill #	Date of Hearing	Action
HB 2421 - Sub for HB 2421	4-08-87	4-08-87
HB 2439 - FY 1988 appropriations, Higher Education	3-05-87	3-05-87
HB 2466 - Ks Vet Practice Act Fees & authorizing Board of Veteranian Examniners to appoint an Exec. Director	3-10-87	3-10-87
HB 2478 - Allowances for Official Travel by Certain Public Officers and employees.	3-10-87	3-10-87
HB 2486 - Transfers from STate General Fund subject to appropriation act.	3-26-87	No Action
HB 2498 - Public moneys, affiliated bank, agent or trustee.	3-18-87	3-18-87
HB 2500 - Salary reduction for state officers and employees - effect on retirement benefits	3-18-87	3-18-87
HB 2504 - Operation and Preference for Vending facilities for Blind Vendors	3-23-87	3-26-87
HB 2549 - Board of Accountacy, registration of professional corporations.	3-16-87	No Action
HB 2556 - Procurement negotiating committee, authorizes exemption from bid statute.	3-17-87	3-26-87
HB 2557 - Department of Administration - relating to repayment of a loan from PMIB.	3-17-87	3-18-87
HB 2558 - Financing of State Capital improvements.	3-18-87	3-18-87
HB 2559 - Petty Cash and Imprest Funds	3-17-87	3-18-87
HB 2561 - Multi-Year Appropriations - capital improvements	3-19-87	3-19-87
HB 2562 - Special Education State Aid Entitlement	3-17-87	3-26-87
HB 2574 - Pay Plan Bill	3-23-87	3-23-87
HB 2583 - Court of Appeals Judges	4-02-87	4-02-87
HB 2585 - Credentialing of health care personnel, repeals credentialing act.	4-02-87	No Action
HB 2587 - Governor's Drug Bill	4-02-87	4-02-87
HB 2589 - Trauma Center - directs Secretary of H & E to certify emergency medical trauma care facilities.	4-08-87	4-08-87
HB 2592 - Cost of prepared examinations for certain state agencies.	4-10-87	4-10-87

1987

ATTENDANCE

HOUSE WAYS AND MEANS COMMITTEE

	HOUSE WAYS AND MEANS COMMITTEE																	
	MEETING DATES MEMBER $\frac{1}{6}\frac{1}{7}\frac{1}{13}\frac{1}{14}\frac{1}{15}\frac{1}{21}\frac{1}{22}\frac{1}{27}\frac{1}{29}\frac{2}{2}\frac{2}{3}\frac{2}{3}\frac{2}{4}\frac{2}{11}\frac{2}{16}\frac{2}{19}\frac{2}{18}\frac{2}{19}\frac{2}{2}$																	
MEMBER	1/6	1/7	1/13	1/4	1/15	1/21	1/22	/27	/29	2/2	2/3	2/4	2/11	1/6	7/17	2/ /18	719	2/20
BRADY, Bill	~	~	~	~	~	~	V	~	レ	~	~	ا	V	اسما	4	2	<u>ـ</u>	<u>ــ</u>
BUNTEN, Bill	V	V	<u>ب</u>	V	~	٠.	V		~	レ	~	Х	ئىس،	~	<u>i - </u>	-	ا	<u></u>
CHRONISTER, Rochelle	V	~	ν	V		V	v	V	~	v	~	~	V	ه	i.	-	ن	٠.
DUNCAN, Sandy	V	~	~	Χ	Χ	V	V	V	Χ	V	Χ	X	î.,	X	L-	<i>i</i>	۱	V
DYCK, Harold		V	V	V	V	V	Х		レ	V	~	~	2	Х	Х	~	U	
FULLER, Wanda		V	V	~	<u>ب</u>	V	V	u	Χ	V	V		/	<u>i</u>	;/	4	<u>_</u>	X
GOOSSEN, Duane	~	V	V	V	~	ν	ν	ν	✓	/		<u>ا</u>	V	-	س	<u>_</u>	<u>ب</u>	<u>_</u>
GULDNER, Harold	V	V	~	V	~	~	~	V	V	V	~	<u>ب</u>	مرا	la-	i	· •	└	٢
HAMM, Lee		/		V	~	V	~	V	V	V	~	-	/	i	·-	سسا	س	L
HEINEMANN, Dave	Χ	Χ	/	V	~	V	v		1	X	V	<u>١</u>	1	-	سا	سنة	٧	-
HELGERSON, Henry	V	V	~	V	V	-	V	V	V	/	V	-	1/	سا	ســــ	L	V	ب
HOY, Rex	~	1	-	X	X	Χ		Χ	~	V	1	<u></u>	1/	£	<u></u>	۲. ر	~	
KING, Kenneth	~	~	L	V	<u></u>	~	-	~	~	V	X	-	1/	l.	V	<u>.</u>	~	-
LOWTHER, Jim	V	V	-	V	X	V	1	V		V	X	-	i/		1	_	<u>ب</u>	4
MAINEY, Don	~	V	-	ب ا	i	1	V	~	V	1	-	1	1	مست	<u>.</u>	4	-	_
MILLER, David	じ	V	V	1	-	v	V	~		X	L		i	L-	i_/	4	۲	-
OTT, Bob	-	1	V	1	-	V	-	~	V	L	<u></u>	سنا ا	'سرز	1	· ·	L	٢	Х
SHRIVER, Jack	~	V	V	\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\	-	V	V	1	V	1	L-	-	- farm	6-	1		-	ب
SOLBACH, John	V	V	L	V	-	V	L	V	Х	L	X	-	1/		1		<u>_</u>	L
TEAGARDEN, George	~	V	L	V	-	-	\ v	V	V	X	1			4	V	-	-	·
TURNQUIST, Larry	V	~	1	1	·	-	-	~	~	1	1		in	-	1	i	1	-
VANCRUM, Robert	~	1	X	1	~	-	-	V	1	X	1	-			V	i	4	_
WISDOM, Bill	X	1	1	1	1	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	۔	-	X
	-					1						ŀ			1.			
											-				-			

1987

ATTENDANCE

HOUSE WAYS AND MEANS COMMITTEE

	HOUSE WAYS AND MEANS COMMITTEE																	
	MEETING DATES MEMBER $ \begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$															ام دا		
MEMBER	2/23	2/24	2/25	2/26	3/3	3/4	3/5	3/6	3/9	3/10	3/ /11	3/16	3/17	7/18	3/19	3/23	126	30
BRADY, Bill		-	~	<i>L</i>	V	~	~	Χ	ν [']	ν	L	V	<u></u>	~	<i>ــ</i>	<u>_</u>	. ~	~
BUNTEN, Bill	<u></u>	レ	~	V	~	~	ν	V	V	Χ	V	٢	<u>٧</u>	~	4	レ	V	
CHRONISTER, Rochelle	V	ب	V	Χ	V	~	V	V	~	<u>ب</u>	-	V	~	V	٢	~	V	X
DUNCAN, Sandy	~	<u>ب</u>	~	۲	~	V	~	Χ	<u> </u>	٢	~	~	V	X	-	V	V	Х
DYCK, Harold	~	1	v	L	~	v	~	~	~	V	· /	~	4	レ	7	~	\sim	· ~
FULLER, Wanda	□	L	~	~	4	~	~	1	~	└	V	L	V	~	4	.v	V	V
GOOSSEN, Duane	-	L	~	1	1	~	₩	Χ	V.	-	1	~	~	X	-	~	V	~
GULDNER, Harold	~	L	V	L	~	V	~	~	~	<u></u>	7	1	V	~	1	~	~	V
HAMM, Lee	-	~	V	~	~	· ·	~	V	~	-	V	V	_	· \	4	7	~	V
HEINEMANN, Dave	-	L	V	V	V	w	~	1	~	<u>_</u>	V	-		~		<u>_</u>	V	/
HELGERSON, Henry	L	~	V	V	V	L	~	X	レ	_	L	<u>_</u>	·	Х	-	X		~
HOY, Rex	1	~	V	L	i	V	~	~	v	-	L	~	V	X	-	X	~	V
KING, Kenneth	1	-	v	V	X	V	1	~	~	Х	_	-	_	- ~	-	ن	~	V
LOWTHER, Jim	-	~	v	L	1	~	~	V	~	<u></u>	_	~	X	~	~	~	~	V
MAINEY, Don	1	-	~	Y	·	~	\ \	~	L	1	_	-	X	~	-	-	V	\
MILLER, David	V		~	V	~	V	~	V	L	L	<u>_</u>	v	~	L	~	~	V	V
OTT, Bob	1	~	-	~	~	V	~	~	v	1	_	~	~	v	~	-	V	レ
SHRIVER, Jack	L	~	v	V	V	V	~	X	~	4	-	~	V	X	L	-		7
SOLBACH, John	~	-	-	L	1	V	-	~	1		L	4	-	4	-	4	~	7
TEAGARDEN, George	L	V	-	i	~	-	-	-	-	L	4	-		-	-	1	V	. ~
TURNQUIST, Larry	1	V	-	L	1	-	1	-	-	4	ب	1	X	Х	1	X	V	V
VANCRUM, Robert	L	-	1-2		-	-	-	-	_	V	-	X	-	1	1_	-	V	7
WISDOM, Bill	I V	1	V	X.	V	1	1			X		X	1	/	-	X	X	~
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	+			1						 					-	 ``		
			 	-			1		-									
•	1 .	1	1		1	1	1	1	1	1	1 1	1	1	1	j	1	1 1	1

1987

ATTENDANCE

HOUSE WAYS AND MEANS COMMITTEE

HOUSE WAYS AND MEANS COMMITTEE MEETING DATES																	
MEMBER		4/7	4/8	4/10	1/27	4/28	4/29	4/30									
BRADY, Bill	₩.	1	•—	, V	V	o. V	à-	v									
BUNTEN, Bill	V	V	₩	V	V	V	ب	v									
CHRONISTER, Rochelle	~	レ	~	ir	ن	<u></u>	سا	N						••			
DUNCAN, Sandy	\rightarrow \(\text{\color } \)	∠	~	V	.i	~	v	~					·				
DYCK, Harold	V	v	v	v	V	a	i	~									
FULLER, Wanda	<u></u>	v	V	·V	1	-	~	V									
GOOSSEN, Duane	\r	~	V	ا	V	v	V	~	·								
GULDNER, Harold	V	V	-	1	~	-	ν	~									
HAMM, Lee	V	V	L	4	L	~	v	~						•			
HEINEMANN, Dave	L	~	L	~	v	v	L	v									
HELGERSON, Henry	V	V	L	□	u	-	-	v					•				
HOY, Rex	V	~	-	1	1	v	-	v									
KING, Kenneth	V	V	~	<u>_</u>	~	2	v	~							·		
LOWTHER, Jim	V	~	V	4	ن ا	v	u	v									
MAINEY, Don	L	-	~	4	L	i	~	2									
MILLER, David	v	-	□	L	-	-		~									
OTT, Bob	V	V	<u>,</u> _	L	٤	-	ı	~									
SHRIVER, Jack	V	-	L	~	L	1	4	-									
SOLBACH, John	V	-	L	-	2	i	i	i									
TEAGARDEN, George	V	レ	L	<u>_</u>	1	L	e	i					·				
TURNQUIST, Larry	V	L	V	L	V	L	1	c									
VANCRUM, Robert	V	-	V		v	~	2	~									
WISDOM, Bill	V	1	V	<u></u>	-	~	i	~			-						
				ļ .							_						